<@

g

FACTORS THAT LEAD TO BANKRUPTCY IN THE
EARLY AGE AMONG CREDIT CARD USERS: A
CASE STUDY OF RHB ISLAMIC (MENARA
YAYASAN TUN RAZAK) BANK CUSTOMERS.

WAN SAIDATUL QURATULAIN
BT WAN KAMARUDIN
2010911963

BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION |
(HONS) ISLAMIC BANKING
FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
JOHOR

JANUARY 2013



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

“In the name of Allah, the most Gracious and the merciful”

Assalamualaikum warahmatullahi wabarakatuh,

Syukur Alhamdulillah, my highest praise to ALLAH S.W.T. for the blessing and giving me strength
and good health throughout this semester to complete this project paper. It would be impossible for me to

spend time to compete this study without the grace and help of Allah S.W.T.

First of all I would like to take this opportunity to extend my sincere thanks and appreciation to my
advisor, Miss Zaminor for her understanding, assistance, guidelines, support and critic in preparing this
project paper. A big appreciation and thanks also goes to my second examiner Dr Ashikin Ismail for her
effort and contribution in preparation and completing this project paper. Without their patience,

perseverance and help, this project would not have completed successfully.

Last but not least special appreciation and thanks to my beloved family and friend for their support,
kindness, contribution, and for those who shared their valuable experience, time and commitment because
without their patience, this study cannot be complete also to everyone that were directly or indirectly

involved in supporting me to complete this study for 5 month.



TABLE OF CONTENT

ACKNOWLEDGE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF TABLES
ABSTRACT
CHAPTERS

1 INTRODUCTIONS

1.0
1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4
1.5
1.6
1.7
1.8

History of Credit Card
Background of Study
Problem Statement
Research Questions
Objective of Study
Significant of the Study
Scope of Study
Limitation of Study

Definition of Term

2 LITERITURE REVIEW

2.0
2.1

Introduction

Previous Study

2.1.1 Attitudes

2.1.2 Compulsive spending
2.1.3 Lifestyles

2.1.4 Knowledge

PAGE

iii
vi

vii

1-2
2-3

A &N L L A

8-9

10-11
11-12
12-13



LIST OF TABLE

Table 4.1 Demographic profile

Table 4.2 Descriptive Statistics of variables

Table 4.3 Reliability test on factors that lead to bankruptcy in

the early age among credit card user

Table 4.4 Correlation Coefficient test on factors that lead to bankruptcy

in the early age among credit card user.

Table 4.5 Regression test on relationship between the factors that lead to

bankruptcy in the early age among credit card user.

22

23-24

25

26

30

Vi



el
UNIVERSITI

> TEKNOLOGI
MARA

ABSTRACT

On 2011, it has been reported that average of 41 are declared bankrupt every day, mostly due
to credit card debts. This research objective is to determine the factors that lead to bankruptcy in the
early age among credit card users whether knowledge, lifestyle, attitude and spending is the factors
that influences the user of credit card to bankruptcy . The sample for this research is 150
respondents. The method that will be conduct is by primary method where 150 questionnaires will
be distributed randomly among RHB Islamic Bank customers and using SPSS systetfi. The expected
findings in this research is to know whether there is any significant relationship between the
knO\;vledge, lifestyle, attitude and spending with the factors that lead to bankruptcy in the early age
among credit card users. This research will be implied to the reality situations where bank should
make a consideration and deeply investigate the background of credit card applicant especially the

young applicant before they approve the credit card application.

vii



