

# FACTORS THAT LEAD TO BANKRUPTCY IN THE EARLY AGE AMONG CREDIT CARD USERS: A CASE STUDY OF RHB ISLAMIC (MENARA YAYASAN TUN RAZAK) BANK CUSTOMERS.

## WAN SAIDATUL QURATULAIN BT WAN KAMARUDIN 2010911963

BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION
(HONS) ISLAMIC BANKING
FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
JOHOR

**JANUARY 2013** 

### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENT**

### "In the name of Allah, the most Gracious and the merciful"

Assalamualaikum warahmatullahi wabarakatuh,

Syukur Alhamdulillah, my highest praise to ALLAH S.W.T. for the blessing and giving me strength and good health throughout this semester to complete this project paper. It would be impossible for me to spend time to compete this study without the grace and help of Allah S.W.T.

First of all I would like to take this opportunity to extend my sincere thanks and appreciation to my advisor, Miss Zaminor for her understanding, assistance, guidelines, support and critic in preparing this project paper. A big appreciation and thanks also goes to my second examiner Dr Ashikin Ismail for her effort and contribution in preparation and completing this project paper. Without their patience, perseverance and help, this project would not have completed successfully.

Last but not least special appreciation and thanks to my beloved family and friend for their support, kindness, contribution, and for those who shared their valuable experience, time and commitment because without their patience, this study cannot be complete also to everyone that were directly or indirectly involved in supporting me to complete this study for 5 month.

TABLE OF CONTENT			PAGE				
ACKNOWLEDGE			ii				
TABLE OF CONTENTS LIST OF TABLES ABSTRACT			iii vi vii				
				CHAP'			· <del>-</del>
1	INTRODUCT	TONS					
	1.0	History of Credit Card	1-2				
	1.1	Background of Study	2-3				
	1.2	Problem Statement	4				
	1.3	Research Questions	4				
	1.4	Objective of Study	5				
	1.5	Significant of the Study	5				
	1.6	Scope of Study	5				
	1.7	Limitation of Study	6				
	1.8	Definition of Term	6-7				
2	LITERITURE	E REVIEW					
	2.0	Introduction	8				
	2.1	Previous Study					
		2.1.1 Attitudes	8-9				
		2.1.2 Compulsive spending	10-11				
		2.1.3 Lifestyles	11-12				
		2.1.4 Knowledge	12-13				

## LIST OF TABLE

Table 4.1 Demographic profile	22
Table 4.2 Descriptive Statistics of variables	23-24
Table 4.3 Reliability test on factors that lead to bankruptcy in the early age among credit card user	25
Table 4.4 Correlation Coefficient test on factors that lead to bankruptcy in the early age among credit card user.	26
Table 4.5 Regression test on relationship between the factors that lead to bankruptcy in the early age among credit card user.	30



### **ABSTRACT**

On 2011, it has been reported that average of 41 are declared bankrupt every day, mostly due to credit card debts. This research objective is to determine the factors that lead to bankruptcy in the early age among credit card users whether knowledge, lifestyle, attitude and spending is the factors that influences the user of credit card to bankruptcy. The sample for this research is 150 respondents. The method that will be conduct is by primary method where 150 questionnaires will be distributed randomly among RHB Islamic Bank customers and using SPSS system. The expected findings in this research is to know whether there is any significant relationship between the knowledge, lifestyle, attitude and spending with the factors that lead to bankruptcy in the early age among credit card users. This research will be implied to the reality situations where bank should make a consideration and deeply investigate the background of credit card applicant especially the young applicant before they approve the credit card application.